

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

PRAKASH MOHANTY, Individually and on ) Case No. 1:16-cv-12336-IT  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
) CLASS ACTION  
vs. )  
)  
AVID TECHNOLOGY, INC., LOUIS )  
HERNANDEZ, JR., and ILAN SIDI, )  
)  
Defendants. )  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR  
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, PAYMENT OF EXPENSES, AND AN AWARD  
TO LEAD PLAINTIFF PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE AND FAIR .... 4

1. Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Awarded from the Settlement Fund.... 4

2. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage of Recovery Method with a Lodestar Cross-Check ..... 5

3. An Award of 33 1/3% of the Settlement Fund Is Appropriate ..... 7

a. The Size of the Fund and the Number of Persons Benefitted... 8

b. The Skill, Experience, and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved ..... 9

c. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation..... 10

d. The High Risk of Non-Payment ..... 12

e. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Counsel ..... 13

f. Awards in Similar Cases ..... 14

g. Public Policy Considerations ..... 14

h. The Reaction of the Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee15

4. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee ..... 15

5. Lead Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessary to Achieve the Benefit Obtained ..... 18

B. THE PROPOSED LEAD PLAINTIFF AWARD IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE PERMITTED..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Barbosa v. Publishers Circulation Fulfillment, Inc.*,  
 No. 08-cv-10873 (D. Mass. Nov. 25, 2009) ..... 7

*Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.*,  
 No. 12-10513, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5508, at \*54-55 (D. Mass. Jan. 16, 2015)..... 5

*Blum v. Stenson, 4*  
 65 U.S. 886, 900 n.16 (1984)..... 5

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
 444 U.S. 472, 478 (1980)..... 4, 5

*City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 10, 14

*Cohen v. Brown Univ.*,  
 No. 99-485-B, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20714 (D.N.H. Dec. 5, 2001) ..... 16

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 12

*Duhaime v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.*,  
 989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997) ..... 9

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.*,  
 No. 03 Civ. 5194, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) ..... 11

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43, 47 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 5

*Hill v. State St. Corp.*,  
 No. 09-cv-12146-CAO, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2166 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)..... 12, 13

*Hill v. State St. Corp.*,  
 No. 09-cv-12146-GAO, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179702 (D. Mass. Nov. 26, 2014) . 17, 18

*In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 03 Civ. 1546 (WHP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101350 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008) .... 11

*In re Bisys Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51087 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) ..... 9

*In re Brown Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
355 F. Supp. 574 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) ..... 12

*In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 6

*In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.*,  
912 F. Supp. 852 (W.D. Pa. 1995)..... 6

*In re Converse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06-CV-1825, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63342 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) ..... 17

*In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Secs. Litig.*,  
No. 08-11064-NMG, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17471 (D. Mass. Dec. 10, 2012) ..... 19

*In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.*,  
167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 18

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-CV-3400 (CM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11970 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....9,17

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 10, 18

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 11

*In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 Civ. 6527, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21429 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2004) ..... 17

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 19

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 10, 13

*In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
No. 05-2165, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19210 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) ..... 13

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 14, 16

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... passim

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 8

*In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:05-cv-00177, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94004 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007) ..... 7

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*,  
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)..... passim

*In re Tyco Int’l Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 5, 6, 16, 17

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) . 16, 17

*In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2005) ..... 16

*Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l. Bank*,  
300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) ..... 5

*Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Cos.*,  
No. 94 Civ. 2373(MBM), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18378 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999)..... 17

*Lapan v. Dick’s Sporting Goods*,  
No. 13-cv-11390-RGS, Dkt. Nos. 220-21 (D. Mass. April 19, 2016)..... 7

*Lauture v. A.C. Moore Arts & Crafts, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-10219, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195147 (D. Mass. Nov. 28, 2017) ..... 7

*Lupron Marketing & Sales Practice Litig.*,  
No. MDL 1430, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17456 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)..... 12, 15

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2002) ..... 14, 17

*Mathes v. Roberts*,  
85 F.R.D. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) ..... 11

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
No. 09-cv-554-JNL, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19135 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016) ..... 8

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 16

*New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.*,  
 No. 05-11148-PBS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68419 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)..... 15, 17

*Roberts v. TJX Cos.*,  
 No. 13-cv-13142-ADB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13698 (D. Mass Sep. 30, 2016) ..... 7

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
 No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2707 (N.D. Tex. Nove. 8, 2005)..... 10

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 7961(CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37872 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014)..... 17

*Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 14

*Swack v. Credit Suisse First Bos., LLC*,  
 No. 1:02-cv-11943-DPW, Dkt. No. 114 (D. Mass. Jul. 18, 2006) ..... 7

*Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A. C. L. N, Ltd.*,  
 No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) ..... 10

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 4

*U.S. v. 8.0 Acres of Land*,  
 197 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 6

*Zerkle v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.*,  
 52 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) ..... 11

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) ..... 1, 4, 13, 19

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6)..... 6
